

TBS
DF

STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a Session of the Public Service
Commission held at its office
in Jefferson City on the 5th
day of October, 1999.

In the Matter of the Application	)	
of Southern Union Company for	)	
Authority to Make Non-Control	)	<u>Case No. GF-98-425</u>
Investments, Either Directly or	)	
Indirectly, in Non-Jurisdictional	)	
Energy Utilities	)	

ORDER DENYING REHEARING

On August 17, 1999, the Commission issued a Report and Order and on August 26, 1999, Southern Union Company filed an application for rehearing of that Report and Order. Pursuant to Section 386.500, RSMo 1994, and 4 CSR 240-2.160(3), the Commission shall grant a rehearing if in its judgment there is sufficient reason to do so. Southern Union has not provided sufficient reason for the Commission to grant a rehearing, and the Commission will deny its application.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the application for rehearing filed by the Southern Union Company on August 26, 1999, is denied.

2. That this order shall become effective on October 5, 1999.

BY THE COMMISSION



Dale Hardy Roberts
Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(S E A L)

Lumpe, Ch., Murray, Schemenauer,
and Drainer, CC., concur
Crumpton, C., absent

Mills, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge

RECEIVED
OCT 05 1999
COMMISSION COUNSEL
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION